
 

   

 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 

To: Members of the Health Improvement Partnership Board 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Health Improvement 
Partnership Board 

 

Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this https://oxon.cc/HIB29022024 
 

 
 

Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive  
 

Contact Officer: Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe 
email: Taybe.Clarke-Earnscliffe@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Membership 
 

Chair – Councillor Louise Upton 

Vice Chair - District Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
 

Board Members: 

Cllr Louise Upton Oxford City Council 

Cllr Maggie Filipova-Rivers South Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Joy Aitman West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Nathan Ley  Cabinet Member for Public Health & Inequalities, Oxfordshire 
County Council  

Cllr Phil Chapman Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Helen Pighills Vale of White Horse District Council 

Ansaf Azhar Director of Public Health, Oxfordshire County Council 

David Munday Consultant in Public Health/Deputy Director, Oxfordshire 
County Council 

Dr David Chapman Ex-Clinical Chair of Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Mish Tullar District Partnership Liaison 

Daniel Leveson ICB Place Director 

Robert Majilton Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador 

 
Notes:  Date of next meeting: 13 June 2024 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/HIB29022024


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

[...]
e, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Notice of Any Other Business  
 

 

To enable members of the Board to give notice of any urgent matters to be raised at the 
end of the meeting 
 

6. Note of Decision of Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

10:05 to 10:10  
5 minutes 

 
To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on 17 November 2023 and to 
receive information arising from them 

 

7. Performance Report (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

10:10 to 10:20 
10 minutes  

 
Presented by Steven Bow, Consultant in Public Health, Oxfordshire County Council 

 
To monitor progress on agreed outcome measures 
 

8. Report from Healthwatch Ambassador (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Presented by Robert Majilton, Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador 
 
To receive updates from Healthwatch Oxfordshire on topics relevant to the Board 

 
10:20 – 10:30 

10 minutes  
 

9. The Health Improvement Partnership Board - Joint Local Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Oxfordshire (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

Presented by David Munday, Consultant in Public Health/Deputy Director, Oxfordshire 
County Council, Tamanna Rahimi, Paediatric Public Health Fellow 

 
10:30 to 10:50 



- 2 - 
 

 

20 minutes  
 

10. Break  
 

  Break  
   
  10:50 – 10:55  

  5 minutes 
 

11. Tier 2 and Tier 3 Healthy Weight Services Development (Pages 35 
- 52) 
 

 
  10:55 to 11:10 

  15 minutes 
 

 
Presented by Sally Culmer, Oxfordshire County Council, Angela Jessop,     Personalise 
Care Lead, Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board 

 

12. Oxfordshire Food Strategy Implementation (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

  11:10 to 11:35 
25 Minutes 

 
Presented by Kerry Lock, Nourish and Flourish Programme Manager, Rachel Ward, 

NHS, Fiona Steel, Good Food Oxfordshire and Lauren Rushen, Policy Officer, 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 

 

13. Physical Activity update (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

   11:35 to 11:55 
   20 minutes 

 
Presented by Josh Lenthall and Helen Marine, Active Oxfordshire  

 

14. AOB  
 



  
  

  

  
  
  
  

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
  
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 at 14:00  

  
    

Present:  

Board members  
Cllr Helen Pighills, Vale of White Horse District Council 

Cllr Joy Aitman, West Oxon District Council  
Cllr Maggie Filipova-Rivers, South Oxfordshire District Council  

Cllr Louise Upton, Oxford City Council 
Cllr Phil Chapman, Cherwell District  
David Munday, Consultant in Public Health, Oxfordshire County 

Council (Lead Officer)  
Dr Sam Hart, Oxfordshire BOB ICB GP 
Dan Leveson, Place Director for Oxfordshire, BOB ICB  

Robert Majilton, Health Watch Oxfordshire   
  

  
In attendance  Steven Bow, Public Health, Consultant in Public Health in Data, 

intelligence and research, Oxfordshire County Council  

Bethany Ferris, Public Health Specialty Registrar, Oxfordshire 
County Council.  

Jo Reeves, Prevention and Health Inequalities Network Manager, 
NHS.  
Ian Hiscock, Stop for Life 

Rosie Rowe, Head of Healthy Place Shaping, Oxford County 
Council 

Kate Eveleigh, Health Improvement Practitioner, Oxford County 
Council 
Pedro Abreu, Principal Air Quality Officer, Oxford City Council 

 

Officer:   

  
 

Absent:  

Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe, Business Support Team Leader, Minute 
taker, Oxfordshire County Council  
 

Cllr Nathan Ley,  Ansaf Azhar,  
    

  
  

ITEM  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1. Welcome  

  

The Chair welcomed everyone, note to board that Cllr Joy Aitman is now vice 
chair of the  Health Improvement Board. 

   
  

  

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

Ansaf Azhar 
 

  

3. Declarations of Interest  

  

There were no declarations of interest.  
  

4. Petitions and Public Address  

  
There were no petitions and public address.  

  
5. Notice of any other business      

 

Discuss future dates for the Health Improvement Board 
 

6. Minutes of Last Meeting  

 
Agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 7 September  

 
David Munday updated the board on item 11 of the last meeting -  Mental Wellbeing 

Suicide Prevention, the national update was published on the 11 September and the 
link is in Septembers minutes. 
Further mental wellbeing hubs are opening from March 2024, Cowley Road, Wantage 

and Kidlington. Hubs are being worked on in Witney and Wallingford to open in the near 
future. 

 
7. Performance Report   

  

  
Presented by Steven Bow, Consultant in Public Health in Data, intelligence and 

research, Oxfordshire County Council  
  
Steven presented the Performance report with the board.   

 
Of the 15 indicators reported in this paper:  

 
ELEVEN indicators have NEW DATA  
 

Five indicators are green.  
Six indicators are amber.  

Four indicators are red: 

Page 2



 
2.18 Increase the level of flu immunisation for at risk groups under 65 years (cumulative 

for flu season only)  
2.21i Increase the level of Cervical Screening (Percentage of the eligible population 

women aged 25-49) screened in the last 3.5 years) (quarterly)  
2.21ii Increase the level of Cervical Screening (Percentage of the eligible population 
women aged 50-64) screened in the last 5.5 years (quarterly)  

3.16 Maintain the level of flu immunisations for the over 65s (cumulative for flu season 
only 

 
The report can be found in the below paper –  
 

20231116_HIB_Perf_R

eport.pdf  
 

Comments/questions from the board –  
 
Discussion around MMR data and to why/how there is a higher uptake of the second 

vaccine than the first vaccine- Steven to look at the data of the MMR doses and to report 
back. 

 
POST MEETING NOTE- there was a transcription error in the report and dose 2 uptake 
is slightly lower. The correct uptake figure for dose 2 is  91.9% 

  
Is there a way to look at measuring the number of children who are active at school, not 

just overall obesity  
We are looking at new metrics that monitor the health and wellbeing strategy, the vision 
is that the performance report in the future will reflect those priorities and measure a 

mixture of process and outcome metrics 
 

 
 

8. Report from Healthwatch Ambassador   

 
Presented by Robert Majilton, Healthwatch Oxfordshire Ambassador  

 
Robert shared the Healthwatch paper with the board   
 

Highlights of the report –  
 

Since the last meeting in September, the Healthwatch have published the following 
research and reports – found here https://healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk/our-work/enter-
and-view-reports/ 

 
Key Dates 

 
HWO are holding our open forum with our Board of Trustees on Tuesday 21st 
November from 4.30-5.30pm online. https://healthwatchoxfordshire.co.uk/news/come-

Page 3



to-our-online-openforum-on-tuesday-21st-november-and-have-your-say-on-localhealth-
services/ 

 
HWO are convening a webinar for the public to meet representatives of 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board to hear about 
the Primary Care Strate
[...]
ive

100% of responders confirmed 
they have made changes in how 
they support people to be active 

as a result of OOTM

Progress so far – Social Movement

P
age 60



Participants recorded 36% fewer GP appointments 
in the 4 weeks prior to their 3-month review, 
compared to in the 4 weeks before their initial 

assessment. 

This can be translated 
into a saving of 4 GP 
appointments per 

participant per annum.

There was a 28% reduction in 111/OOH demand in 
the 4 weeks prior to 3-month review compared to 

initial assessment.

Participants 
reported 12% 
fewer falls.

Utilisation of health services

Achievements to date

P
age 61



Achievements to date

Children achieving CMO guidelines

Month 1 Month 6
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

↑ 15%

P
age 62



Ambitions

Move Together:

• Increasing the reach to 6300 residents over next 3-years. 

• Extending the pathway to support maternity, mental health, disabilities and anchor institutions. 

YouMove:

• Increasing the reach over 3-years to 18,000, including Early Years, working together with Home-Start.

Social movement:

• A continued sense of ownership for partners

• 3 working groups fully established in 2024: Falls Prevention, Swimming & Volunteer deployment

• Further cross theme working in green prescribing, food access and tackling the climate emergency

P
age 63



Stories of change

“I have made some friends and 
connections, coming to class twice 
a week.  When I leave the room I 
am the happiest I am all week, it’s 
the happiest I ever am, I feel so 
lifted by it.”

“When I move 
everything gets 

better”

P
age 64


	Agenda
	6 Note of Decision of Last Meeting
	7 Performance Report
	8 Report from Healthwatch Ambassador
	9 The Health Improvement Partnership Board - Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Oxfordshire
	11 Tier 2 and Tier 3 Healthy Weight Services Development
	Tier 3 and 4 weight management pathway_HIB

	12 Oxfordshire Food Strategy Implementation
	13 Physical Activity update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
  

 

 

 
 

HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 29 February 2024 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at Time Not Specified 

 
Present: 

 

 

Board Members:   – in the Chair 
 

   
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   

 
Part of meeting 

 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

  

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Taybe Clarke-Earnscliffe (email: Taybe.Clarke-
Earnscliffe@Oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

3 Declaration of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5 Notice of Any Other Business 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

6 Note of Decision of Last Meeting 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

 
 
 

 

7 Performance Report 
(Agenda No. 7) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

8 Report from Healthwatch Ambassador 
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

9 The Health Improvement Partnership Board - Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Oxfordshire 
(Agenda No. 9) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

10 Break 
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

11 Tier 2 and Tier 3 Healthy Weight Services Development 
(Agenda No. 11) 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

12 Oxfordshire Food Strategy Implementation 
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

13 Physical Activity update 
(Agenda No. 13) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

14 AOB 
(Agenda No. ) 

 

 

 
11:55 – 12:00 

 

 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

  

  

  

  

  

  


